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Safety Switches
Layout—Dimensions

030

Dimensions (Continued)

Figure 28.0-15. Quick-Connect Double-Throw 30/200 A—Dimensions in Inches (mm)

Figure 28.0-16. Quick-Connect Double-Throw 400 A—Dimensions in Inches (mm)

Figure 28.0-17. Quick-Connect Double-Throw 600–800 A—Dimensions in Inches (mm)
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034

Dimensions (Continued)
Table 28.0-35. OEM Line Isolation (OLI) Switch Ratings and Capacities

Table 28.0-36. OLI Switch Dimensions in Inches (mm)

Figure 28.0-24. OLI Switch Dimensions

Note: Learn more at Eaton.com/OLI.

Ampere 
Rating

Short-Circuit Ratings (Amperes) Standard Lug Capacities

Fusible (Class J) Non-Fusible Per Phase Ground

Min. Wire Size Max. Wire Size Wire Type Min. Wire Size Max. Wire Size Wire Type

60 200 k at 600 V 10 k at 600 V #14 #2 Cu/Al (2) #14 (2) 1/0 Cu/Al

100 200 k at 600 V 10 k at 600 V #14 1/0 Cu/Al (2) #14 (2) 1/0 Cu/Al

200 200 k at 600 V 10 k at 600 V #6 300 kcmil Cu/Al (2) #14 (2) 1/0 Cu/Al

400 100 k at 600 V
200 k at 480 V

10 k at 600 V (2) 1/0
(1) 1/0

(2) 300 kcmil or
(1) 750 kcmil

Cu/Al (2) #6 (2) 250 kcmil Cu/Al

Switch
Amperage

Height (H) Width (W) Depth (D)

60
100

21.49 (545.8)
21.49 (545.8)

16.08 (408.4)
16.08 (408.4)

9.24 (234.7)
9.24 (234.7)

200
400

28.21 (716.5)
50.15 (1273.8)

18.30 (464.8)
21.30 (541.0)

9.24 (234.7)
9.24 (234.7)

D W

H
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Dimensions (Continued)
Table 28.0-37. NEMA 7/9 Hazardous Location Disconnect Switch 
Dimensions in Inches (mm) and Weights 

Table 28.0-38. NEMA 7/9 Hazardous Location Disconnect Switch 
Electrical Ratings

Table 28.0-39. NEMA 7/9 Hazardous Location Disconnect Switch 
Ordering Information

Figure 28.0-25. Non-Fusible and Fusible Disconnect Switch Dimensions

Non-Fusible Disconnect Switch Fusible Disconnect Switch

Dimension DS361UX DS362UX DS363UX DS361FX DS362FX DS363FX

A 9.74 (247.0) 9.90 (251.0) 10.28 (261.0) 10.02 (255.0) 9.90 (251.0) 10.40 (264.0)

B 5.00 (127.0) 7.00 (178.0) 9.00 (229.0) 7.00 (178.0) 7.00 (178.0) 15.00 (380.0)

C 10.47 (266.0) 12.53 (318.0) 14.67 (373.0) 12.67 (322.0) 12.53 (318.0) 17.31 (440.0)

D 11.13 (283.0) 15.13 (384.0) 17.13 (435.0) 13.13 (333.0) 15.13 (384.0) 11.50 (292.0)

E 12.47 (317.0) 16.53 (420.0) 18.67 (474.0) 14.67 (373.0) 16.53 (420.0) 23.31 (592.0)

F 3.50 (89.0) 3.50 (89.0) 3.50 (89.0) 3.50 (89.0) 3.50 (89.0) 3.50 (89.0)

Weight in lb (kg) 33 (15) 51 (23) 72 (33) 47 (21) 51 (23) 108 (49)

Non-Fusible Horsepower Rating Fusible Horsepower Rating

Switch Rating (Amperes) 480 Vac 600 Vac 250 Vdc Switch Rating (Amperes) 480 Vac 600 Vac 250 Vdc

30 15 20 5 30 15 20 5

60 30 50 10 60 30 50 10

100 60 75 20 100 60 75 20

Ampere Rating Fusible/Non-Fusible Catalog Number

30 Non-fusible DS361UX

Fusible DS361FX

60 Non-fusible DS362UX

Fusible DS362FX

100 Non-fusible DS363UX

Fusible DS363FX

C/2
F

A B

C

E
D

0.44
(11.0)

Dimensions are for estimating purposes only.
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Maximum Horsepower Ratings
Table 28.0-40. General-Duty, Fusible and Non-Fusible, 
120 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-41. General-Duty, Fusible and Non-Fusible, 
240 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-42. Heavy-Duty, Non-Fusible, 120 V 

Table 28.0-43. Heavy-Duty, Fusible, 240 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-44. Heavy-Duty, Fusible, 480 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-45. Heavy-Duty, Fusible, 600 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-46. Heavy-Duty, Non-Fusible, 240 V 

Table 28.0-47. Heavy-Duty, Non-Fusible, 480 V 

Table 28.0-48. Heavy-Duty, Non-Fusible, 600 V 

Table 28.0-49. Double Throw, Fusible, 240 V with Time Delay Fuses 

a Only available for use with fast acting fuses. Standard hp rating is shown.

Table 28.0-50. Double Throw, Fusible, 480 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Note: Ratings are based on three-pole designs.

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

2
3

3
7-1/2

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100

3
10
15

7-1/2
15
30

200
400
600

15
—
—

60
125
200

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

2
3

5
10

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

3
10
15
15

7-1/2
15
30
60

400
600
800

—
—
—

125
200
250

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

7-1/2
20
30
50

15
30
60

125

400
600
800

—
—
—

250
400
500

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

10
25
40
50

20
50
75

150

400
600
800

—
—
—

350
500
500

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

3
10
20
15

10
20
40
60

400
600
800

—
—
—

125
200
—

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

7-1/2
20
40
50

20
50
75

125

400
600
800

—
—
—

250
400
500

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

10
25
50
50

30
60

100
150

400
600
800

—
—
—

350
500
500

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100

3
10
15

7-1/2
15
30

200
400
600 a

15
—
—

60
125
50

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100

7-1/2
20
30

15
30
60

200
400

50
—

125
250
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Maximum Horsepower Ratings
Table 28.0-51. Double-Throw, Fusible, 600 V with Time Delay Fuses 

Table 28.0-52. Double-Throw, Non-Fusible, 120 V 

Table 28.0-53. Double-Throw, Non-Fusible, 240 V 

Table 28.0-54. Double-Throw, Non-Fusible, 480 V 

Table 28.0-55. Double-Throw, Non-Fusible, 600 V 

Table 28.0-56. Heavy-Duty, Non-Fusible, 480 V, 600 V Types 7 and 9 

Table 28.0-57. Heavy-Duty, Fusible, 480 V, 600 V Types 7 and 9 with 
Time Delay Fuses 

Note: Ratings are based on three-pole designs.

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100

10
25
40

20
50
75

200
400

50
—

150
350

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

2
3

5
10

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

3
10
20
15

10
20
40
60

400
600
800

—
—
—

125
125
125

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

7-1/2
20
40
50

20
50
75

125

400
600
800

—
—
—

250
250
250

Ampere 
Rating

Single-Phase 
AC

Three-Phase 
AC

30
60

100
200

10
25
50
50

30
60

100
150

400
600
800

—
—
—

350
350
350

Ampere 
Rating

Three-Phase, 480 V
AC

Three-Phase, 600 V
AC

30
60

100
200

20
40
75

125

20
50
75

150

Ampere 
Rating

Three-Phase, 480 V
AC

Three-Phase, 600 V
AC

30
60

100
200

15
30
60

125

20
50
75

150
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General-Duty
Table 28.0-58. Short-Circuit Ratings Using Class “R,” 
“J” or “T” Fusing where Applicable 

Note: Class “H” fuse clips supplied as standard for 30–600 A. 
Rated at 10,000 rms symmetrical when using Class “H” fuses.

Shunt Trip Safety Switch
Table 28.0-59. Short-Circuit Ratings Using Class “R,” 
“J/L” or “T” Fusing a

a Non-fusible values are based on combination rating with upstream device 
(see TD00801005E).

Heavy-Duty
Table 28.0-60. Short-Circuit Ratings Using Class “R,” 
“J” or “T” Fusing where Applicable 

b Class “L” fuse connectors supplied as standard for 800 A and 1200 A.
Note: Class “H” fuse clips supplied as standard for 30–600 A. Rated 
at 10,000 A rms symmetrical when using Class “H” fuses.

Double Throw
Table 28.0-61. Short-Circuit Ratings Using Class “R,” 
“J” or “T” Fusing where Applicable 

Note: Class “H” fuse clips supplied as standard for 30–600 A, except 
Class “T” for 400 A at 600 V and 600 A at 240 V. Rated at 10,000 A 
rms symmetrical when using Class “H” fuses.
Note: Class “L” fuse connectors supplied as standard for 800 A 
and 1200 A.
Note: Safety switch short-circuit ratings are applicable to AC only.
Note: Safety switch I2t and Ip values are identical to UL maximum 
acceptable I2t and Ip values for the corresponding class fuse.
Note: Table 28.0-61 is not applicable to the compact design shown
in Eaton’s Volume 2—Commercial Distribution, CA08100003E, Tab 8, 
Section 8.1. The compact design is suitable for use on a circuit capa-
ble of delivering not more than 10,000 rms symmetrical amperes.

Short-Circuit Ratings of Non-Fusible Switches
The UL listed short-circuit ratings for Eaton’s non-fusible 
switches are based on the switches being properly protected 
by overcurrent protective devices. For applications that 
require a UL listed short-circuit rating of 10,000 rms 
symmetrical amperes or less, an Eaton non-fusible switch 
must be properly protected by any overcurrent protective 
device rated no greater than the ampere rating of the switch. 
For applications that require a UL listed short-circuit rating of 
greater than 10,000 rms symmetrical amperes, an 
Eaton non-fusible switch must be properly protected by 
the appropriate class and size fusing noted. Otherwise, this 
non-fusible switch must be replaced with an Eaton fusible 
switch that uses the appropriate fusing required. Molded-
case circuit breaker protection of non-fusible Eaton switches 
for applications that require a short-circuit rating of greater 
than 10,000 rms symmetrical amperes has been evaluated 
and is summarized below. Refer to the reference tables for 
typical Eaton fusible switch UL listed short-circuit ratings.

Table 28.0-62. UL Recognized Safety Switch/Circuit Breaker 
Series-Connected Ratings

Ampere 
Rating

Short-Circuit Ratings (Amperes)

Type 1 Type 3R

30
60

100

100 k at 240 V
100 k at 240 V
100 k at 240 V

100 k at 240 V
100 k at 240 V
100 k at 240 V

200
400
600

100 k at 240 V
100 k at 250 V
100 k at 250 V

100 k at 240 V
100 k at 250 V
100 k at 250 V

Ampere 
Rating

480 V 600 V

30
60

100
200

200 kAIC
200 kAIC
200 kAIC
200 kAIC

200 kAIC
200 kAIC
200 kAIC
100 kAIC

400
600
800 

200 kAIC
200 kAIC
200 kAIC

100 kAIC
100 kAIC
200 kAIC

Ampere 
Rating

Short-Circuit Ratings (Amperes)

Type 1 Type 3R Type 12 Type 4 and 4X

30 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V

60 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V

100 200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V

200 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V

400 200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

600 200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 

800 b 200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

200 k at 480 V
100 k at 600 V

1200 b 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V 200 k at 600 V

Ampere 
Rating

Short-Circuit Ratings (Amperes) (600 V)

Type 1 Type 3R Type 12 Type 4 and 4X

30
60

100
200

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

400
600
800

1200

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

100 k
100 k
100 k
100 k

100 k
100 k
—
—

100 k
100 k
—
—

Safety 
Switch
Ampere 
Rating

Maximum
System 
Voltage AC

Circuit Breaker
Maximum 
Short Circuit 
Rating (rms
Symmetrical)

Circuit Breaker 
Frame(s)

30 and 
60

600 25,000
18,000
14,000

FDC, HFD, HFDE, EGH
FD, EGE
FDB

100 600 25,000
18,000
14,000

FDC, HFD, HFDE, EGH
FD, EGE
FDB

480 35,000 EGH, EGS

200 600 25,000
18,000
14,000

FDC, HFD, HFDE, HJD, JGH
FD, JD, JGE
FDB

480 65,000 HFD, HFDE, HJD, JGH
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Typical Fuse Dimensions

Figure 28.0-26. Typical Fuse Dimensions in Inches
Note: For typical fuse dimensions in millimeters, see Figure 28.0-27 on Page 28.0-40.

A

B

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

1/10–30 2.00 0.56 5.00 0.81
35–60 3.00 0.81 5.50 1.06

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

70–100 5.88 1.06 7.88 1.34
110–200 7.13 1.56 9.63 1.84
225–400 8.63 2.06 11.63 2.59
450–600 10.38 2.59 13.38 3.13

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

110–200 7.13 1.66 9.63 1.66
225–400 8.63 2.38 11.63 2.38
450–600 10.38 2.88 13.38 2.88

A

B

T-Tron� Fuses

JJN (300V) JJS (600V)

Class J
Low-Peak� and Limitron� Fuses

LPJ & JKS (600V)

Class L Low-Peak and Limitron Fuses

KRP-C, KTU & KLU (601–4000A) (600V) 
Note: KRP-CL (150–600A) fuses
have same dimensions as 601–800A 
case size. KTU (200–600A) have 
same dimensions, except tube
3-inch lgth. x 2-inch dia.; terminal
1.63-inch width x 1.25-inch thick.

Class RK5 and RK1Class T
Fusetron�, Low-Peak and 

Limitron Fuses (250 and 600V)

FRN-R and FRS-R; LPN-RK 
and LPS-RK; KTN-R and KTS-R
Basic dimensions are same as Class H 
(formerly NEC) ONE-TIME (NON and NOS) 
and SUPERLAG Renewable RES and 
REN fuses.

Note: These fuses can be used to replace 
existing Class H, RK1 and RK5 fuses relating 
to dimensional compatibility.

70–100 5.88 1.16 7.88 1.16

Low-Peak

Fusetron and Limitron
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Typical Fuse Dimensions (Continued)

Figure 28.0-27. Typical Fuse Dimensions in Millimeters
Note: For typical fuse dimensions in inches, see Figure 28.0-26 on Page 28.0-39.

A

B

T-Tron Fuses

JJN (300V) JJS (600V)

Class J
Low-Peak and Limitron Fuses

LPJ and JKS (600V)

Class L Low-Peak and Limitron Fuses

KRP-C, KTU and KLU (601–4000A) (600V) 
Note: KRP-CL (150–600A) fuses
have same dimensions as 601–800A
case size. KTU (200–600A) have 
samedimensions, except tube
76.2 mm lgth. x 50.8 mm dia.; terminal
41.3 mm width x 31.8 mm thick.

Class RK5 and RK1

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

1/10–30 50.8 14.3 127.0 20.6
35–60 76.2 20.6 139.7 27.0

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

70–100 149.2 26.9 200.0 34.0
110–200 181.0 39.6 244.5 46.7
225–400 219.1 52.3 295.3 65.8
450–600 263.5 65.8 339.7 79.5

250V 600V

Ampere A B A B

70–100 149.2 29.5 200.0 29.5
110–200 181.0 42.2 244.5 42.2
225–400 219.1 60.5 295.3 60.5
450–600 263.5 73.2 339.7 73.2

A

B

Class T
Fusetron, Low-Peak and 

Limitron Fuses (250 and 600V)

FRN-R and FRS-R; LPN-RK 
and LPS-RK; KTN-R and KTS-R
Basic dimensions are same as Class H 
(formerly NEC) ONE-TIME (NON and NOS) 
and SUPERLAG Renewable RES and REN fuses.

Note: These fuses can be used to replace 
existing Class H, RK1 and RK5 fuses relating 
to dimensional compatibility.

Fusetron and Limitron

Low-Peak
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